Ordinance No. 398-2022

By Council Member Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Finance to enter into amendments to Contract No. PS 2019-134 with Cuyahoga Community College District, Contract No. PS 2019-150 with College Now Greater Cleveland, Inc. and Contract No. PS 2019-128 with Youth Opportunities Unlimited to continue to provide evidence or research-based programs and activities in City Recreation Centers and to administer, implement, and manage the Youth Job Program and the Career Readiness Internship Program, for one additional year.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 387-2019, passed April 15, 2019, and various Board of Control resolutions, the Director of Finance entered into Contract No. PS 2019-134 with Cuyahoga Community College District ("College District"), Contract No. PS 2019-150 with College Now Greater Cleveland, Inc. ("College Now") to provide evidence or research-based programs and activities in City Recreation Centers that will serve as tools to prevent violence; support youth and their families in developing the skills and knowledge required to overcome the challenges associated with trauma and toxic stress; and create opportunities for youth and their families to live quality lives, and Contract No. PS 2019-128 with Youth Opportunities Unlimited to continue to administer, implement, and manage the Youth Job Program and the Career Readiness Internship Program, for a period of one year, with one option to renew for additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 811-2020, passed November 18, 2020, this Council authorized additional contract provisions, revision of the scope of services and fees and also authorized an additional one-year period on the contracts due to the the inability of College District, College Now, and YOU to provide some or all of the services due to COVID-19 declared emergencies; and

WHEREAS, an additional one year term is necessary for College District, College Now, and YOU to provide their intended services; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Ordinance No. 398-2022

Section 1. That the Director of Finance is authorized to enter into amendments to Contract No. PS 2019-134 with College District, Contract No. PS 2019-150 with College Now, and Contract No. PS 2019-128 with YOU to extend the term of their existing contracts for one additional year, in order to provide professional services necessary for evidence or research-based programs and activities in City Recreation Centers, and to administer, implement, and manage the Youth Job Program and the Career Readiness Internship Program.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the amendments shall be prepared by the Director of Law.

Section 3. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

SM:nl 4-25-2022

FOR: Director Abonamah

Ord. No. 398-2022

By Council Member Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Finance to enter into amendments to Contract No. PS 2019-134 with Cuyahoga Community College District, Contract No. PS 2019-150 with College Now Greater Cleveland, Inc. and Contract No. PS 2019-128 with Youth Opportunities Unlimited to continue to provide evidence or research-based programs and activities in City Recreation Centers and to administer, implement, and manage the Youth Job Program and the Career Readiness Internship Program, for one additional year.

REPORTS

READ FIRST TIME on APRIL 25, 2022 and referred to DIRECTORS of , Finance, Law; COMMITTEES on Finance Diversity Equity and Inclusion		
	CITY CLERK	•
READ SECOND TIME	Ξ	'
	CITY CLERK	
READ THIRD TIME		•
	PRESIDENT	•
	CITY CLERK	•
APPROVED		
	MAYOR	
Recorded Vol. 109 Page_		•
Published in the City Record		

REPORT after second Reading

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY and INCLUSION			
FILED WITH COMMITTEE			
FILED W			